Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Park at Oronoco created.—That the town of Oronoco in Olmsted County, Minnesota, is hereby authorized and directed to acquire by purchase or by condemnation in the name of the state the following described tract or parcel of land lying and being in the County of Olmsted and State of Minnesota, to-wit:

The East Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section Seven in Township One Hundred Eight North of Range Fourteen West,

together with that part of the West Eighty-five acres of the South-west Quarter of Section Seven in said township essential for the purpose of flowage rights that may be within the line of overflow of the waters of the proposed dam now under construction, and more particularly that part thereof beginning at a point on the west side of Minnesota Street in the village of Oronoco where the same intersects with the Zumbro River.

Section 2. Shall be known as Oronoco Park.—That the above described lands, when acquired, shall constitute a park to be known as "Oronoco Park" and shall forever remain for the perpetual use of the people of the state as a park, under such restrictions as may be provided by law.

Section 3. Appropriation.—That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$7,500 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the acquisition of said lands.

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 446-H. F. No. 1333

To assist disabled American veterans of the World War to secure compensation and benefits they are entitled to from the United States Government.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Soldiers, sailors and marines entitled to same privileges as other veterans.—That the soldiers, sailors and marines who were disabled in military service during the World War and their dependents, are entitled to the same privileges as are now enjoyed by all other veterans.

Section 2. Appropriations.—There is hereby annually appropriated from the general revenue fund of the State of Minnesota, the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00), to be expended by the Disabled American Veterans of the World War of Minnesota for the purpose of assisting World War Veterans in the preparation and presentation of their claims to the United States Government for compensation and other benefits to which they are entitled as a result of disabilities incurred in military service.

Section 3. Purpose of act.—This act is hereby declared to be in the interest of the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, the support of the State Government and the existing public institutions, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 447—S. F. No. 1412

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Sections 5536-1 and 5536-2 as amended by laws 1933, Chapter 392, Sections 4 and 5, relating to game and fish licenses and fees therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Sections 5536-1 and 5536-2 as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 392, Sections 4 and 5, be amended so as to read as follows:

"5536-1. Must obtain game and fish licenses.—No person shall kill, take or attempt to take in any manner any protected wild animal, or engage in hunting, pursuing, or trapping for the purpose of taking any protected wild quadruped or bird, or engage in fishing for the purpose of taking any game fish, or engage in selling bait to be used for fishing, without first obtaining a license from the director of game and fish so to do, as provided by this act unless otherwise specifically permitted by law. Residents of the state shall be required to procure hunting licenses at the age of 16 years for the purpose of hunting protected wild animals or game birds and a resident of the state shall be required to procure a fishing license at the age of 18 years for the purpose of fishing. Non-residents of the state under 16 years of age may take fish without procuring a license, but may not transport or ship any fish out of the state without procuring a license, provided, that no non-resident under 16 years of age may fish without a non-resident fishing license unless his or her parent or guardian shall have obtained and have in his